## **RESOLUTION NO. XX-24**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHEATLAND APPROVING THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2025, AND MARCH 1, 2025

WHEREAS, a municipality is authorized to establish reasonable fees for services rendered, provided that those fees do not exceed the estimated reasonable cost of providing the service for which the fee is charged (Government Code Sections 66000-66018.5); and

WHEREAS, in addition to fees and charges identified in the City's Municipal Code, the City Council of the City of Wheatland has adopted Ordinances 339, 384, 400, 448, and 468; Resolutions 10-93, 33-01, 38-03, 18-04, 39-04, 43-04, 28-05, 01-07, 07-07, 06-08, 21-09 06-10, 16-10, 15-12, 01-13, 04-19, 09-19, 10-19, 17-21, 25-20, 37-20, 35-21, 30-22, and 39-23; and development agreements, all of which establish fees for services rendered by the City, including administration, planning, building, business license, code enforcement, public works, park and recreation, public safety, water, sewer, and development impact fees; and

**WHEREAS**, it is necessary for the City to modify the previously adopted fees to ensure that fees charged are reasonably related to the estimated cost of providing the service.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Wheatland as follows:

- 1. <u>Fee Schedule</u>. The fees for administration, planning, building, business license, code enforcement, public works, park and recreation, public safety, water, sewer, and development impact fees are those set forth in the City of Wheatland Master Fee Schedule attached as Attachment 1 herein.
- January 1, 2025 Updates. The Master Fee Schedule shall be updated on January 1, 2025 to reflect adjustments to Fire Protection Facilities Fees, Impact Fees, FOG Fees, Sign fees, Police Fees, and Planning and Engineering Fees. These fees shall be effective January 1, 2025.
- 3. <u>March 1, 2025 Updates</u>. The Master Fee Schedule shall be updated on March 1, 2025, to reflect an adjustment to the Water and Sewer rates. These rates shall be effective March 1, 2025.
- 4. <u>Authority of City Manager to Prescribe Additional Regulations</u>. The City Manager may adopt such regulations and prescribe such forms as are necessary to implement and collect the fees provided for by this Resolution.
- 5. The fees established by this Resolution are in conformance with previously adopted ordinances, resolutions, agreements, and the City's Municipal Code as they relate to fees and charges.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Wheatland on the 10th day of December 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Robert Coe, Vice Mayor

Lisa J. Thomason, City Clerk

Attachment 1

## **2025 Master Fee Schedule**